RESOLUTION NO. LXVII (67) A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE COUNCIL'S INTENTION TO MAKE IMPROVE-MENTS TO PROVIDE MUNICIPAL WATER TO THE RESIDENTS ON CANYON CREEK ROAD AND BOECKMAN ROAD; AND RETAINING THE ENGINEERING FIRM OF WESTECH ENGINEERING. INC. TO MAKE A SURVEY AND WRITTEN REPORT FOR SUCH IMPROVEMENT. WHEREAS, several residents on Canyon Creek Road and Boeckman Road filed a Petition with the Wilsonville City Council dated August 26, 1975, for a Local Improvement District for the purpose of bringing City water to their residences; and WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council considered the Petition at a regular meeting of the Council on September 16, 1975, and determined that: The Petition was deficient in several particulars in that it did not: a. Identify the petitioners as "owners" as required by Section 1 (B) of City Ordinance No. 30 which prescribes the procedures for making local improvements which are to be paid for by special assessments. b. Did not request the Council to direct the City Engineer to submit a report as specified in Paragraph A of Section 1 of said Ordinance, although that was inferred. c. Contain an unqualified approval for a Local Improvement District, but was conditional on costs not exceeding \$7.07 a front foot and \$425.00 hook-up charge. The Council deems it necessary, however, to make the improvements as requested in said Petition and intends to proceed as provided in Section 1 (A) of Ordinance No. 30. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Wilsonville City Council that: The Council hereby declares its intention to make improvements to the City's municipal water supply distribution facilities in order to provide City water to the City's residents on Canyon Creek Road and Boeckman Road. The Council retains the engineering firm of Westech Engineering. Inc. of Salem, Oregon, and directs it to make a survey and written report for such improvement and file the same with the Wilsonville City Recorder and containing the information as specified in Ordinance No. 30. The improvement project shall be known as "CANYON CREEK AND BOECKMAN ROADS LID #1--MUNICIPAL WATER." Page 1. RESOLUTION NO. LXVII (67)

Adopted by the Wilsonville City Council at a Cogalat meeting thereof on Norway, the 19th day of October, 1975.

PHILLIP R. BALSIGER - Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA THOM - City Recorder